502359362 05/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Giorgio Calderari	05/06/2013
Daniele Bonadeo	05/06/2013
Roberta Cannella	05/06/2013
Simone Macciocchi	05/08/2013
Giulio Macciocchi	05/08/2013
Carmine Panuccio	05/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Helsinn Healthcare SA
Street Address:	P.O. Box 357
City:	Pambio-Noranco
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6915

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13901437

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patents@agg.com

Correspondent Name: Clark G. Sullivan

Address Line 1: 171 17th Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30363

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23278.2.US.8

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clark G. Sullivan

502359362 REEL: 030478 FRAME: 0960

PATENT

DP \$40,00 13901437

Signature:	/Clark G. Sullivan/
Date:	05/23/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment for 13901437 Helsinn SA#page1.tif source=Assignment for 13901437 Helsinn SA#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030478 FRAME: 0961

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Giorgio Calderari, Daniele Bonadeo, Roberta Cannella, Andrew Miksztal, Thomas Malefyt, Kathleen M. Lee, Alberto Macciocchi, and Carmine Panuccio have jointly invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a continuation-in-part application entitled "Liquid Pharmaceutical Formulations of Palonosetron" filed concurrently herewith in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Giorgio Calderari, Daniele Bonadeo, Roberta Cannella, Simone Macciocchi (legal representative of Alberto Macciocchi (deceased)), Giulio Macciocchi (legal representative of Alberto Macciocchi (deceased)), and Carmine Panuccio are hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s);

WHEREAS, Helsinn Healthcare SA has a principal place of business at P.O. Box 357, Pambio-Noranco, Switzerland 6915 and is hereinafter referred to as Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this continuation-in-part application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys who have been appointed in the Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 13 | 901, 437 , filed MA3, 2013) the filing date and application number of said continuation-in-part application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hand(s).

FULL NAME OF FIRST ASSIGNOR Giorgio Calderari	ASSIGNOF SIGNATURE	6 May 2013
ADDRESS Via Scer 35, 6862, Rancate, Switzerland		CITIZENSHIP CH
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Daniele Bonadeo	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 06/05/2013
ADDRESS Via Ronco Capo Caccia, 32-I-21030, Casalzuigno, Varese, Italy		CITIZENSHIP IT
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Roberta Cannella	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 06/05/2013
ADDRESS VIA AL このししき タン Via Europa, 50-1-21040, Morazzone, Varese, Ita	aly	CITIZENSHIP IT
FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR Simone Macciocchi Legal Representative of Alberto Macciocchi	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	8/5/2013
ADDRESS 6815 Melide, Via Alla Bola,		CITIZENSHIP CH

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights Only) Attorney Docket No.

		Millorite y Docker 140.
5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR Giulio Macciocchi	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Legal Representative of Alberto Macciocchi	le en	8.5.7013
ADDRESS 6932 Breganzona, Via Rovere	7	CITIZENSHIP CH
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR Carmine Panuccio	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	06 MY, 2013
ADDRESS Via XXV Aprile, No. 10, I-22070 Casnate con Bernate, Como, Italy		CITIZENSHIP
# \ / \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Damasta Osmas Italia	1